

No. 346927

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED  
DEC 14 2011  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
SPokane, WA

---

SVN CORNERSTONE, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability  
Company,

Respondent,

v.

N. 807 INCORPORATED, a Washington corporation, d/b/a  
BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY HOMESERVICES FIRST LOOK  
REAL ESTATE; KENNETH M. LEWIS AND MICHELLE S.  
LEWIS, and the marital community composed thereto; HENRY  
SEIPP AND JANE DOE SEIPP, and the marital community  
composed thereof,

Appellants.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS N. 807 INCORPORATED, d/b/a  
BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY HOMESERVICES FIRST LOOK  
REAL ESTATE, KENNETH M. LEWIS AND MICHELLE S.  
LEWIS, AND HENRY SEIPP AND JANE DOE SEIPP**

---

NICHOLAS D. KOVARIK, WSBA #35462  
WHITNY L. NORTON, WSBA #46485  
PISKEL YAHNE KOVARIK, PLLC  
522 West Riverside, Suite 410  
Spokane, WA 99201  
(509) 321-5930  
Attorneys for Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	
A. Assignments of Error .....	2
B. Issues Presented .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
A. Factual Background .....	3
i. Berkshire Hathaway Executed an Exclusive Listing Agreement, Sold the Property, and Earned Commission from the Sale of the Property.....	3
ii. The Commercial Brokers Association Requires That Its Members Submit All Disputes Involving Commissions to Binding CBA Arbitration .....	7
B. Procedural Posture .....	8
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
V. ARGUMENT	
A. De Novo Review .....	11
B. When Determining Whether a Dispute is Arbitrable, the Appellate Court Uses Familiar Summary Judgment Principles .....	12
C. The Trial Court Erred When it Denied Appellants' Motion to Dismiss and Motion to Compel Arbitration .....	14
i. The Commercial Brokers Association Bylaw's	

Arbitration Agreement is Valid as a Matter of Law .....	14
ii. Washington Public Policy Favors Arbitration.....	18
iii. The Scope of the Arbitration Agreement Encompasses the Parties' Dispute Because The Parties' Dispute Involves Commission ....	20
D. The Trial Court Erred When it Considered the Merits of Respondent's Motion for Partial Summary Judgment Prior to Deciding the Issue of Arbitrability .....	25
VI. CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### TABLE OF CASES

<u>Council of Cty. &amp; City Emps. v. Spokane County,</u> 32 Wn. App. 422 (1982) .....	18, 19, 21
<u>Godfrey v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.,</u> 142 Wn.2d 885 (2001) .....	15
<u>Heights at Issaquah Ridge v. Burton Landscape Grp., Inc.,</u> 148 Wn. App. 400 (2009) .....	12, 19
<u>Keith Adams &amp; Assoc., Inc. v. Edwards,</u> 3 Wn. App. 623 (1970) .....	17, 18, 23, 24
<u>Marcus &amp; Millichap Real Estate Inv. Services of Seattle, Inc. v. Yates, Wood &amp; MacDonald, Inc.,</u> 192 Wn. App. 465, review denied, 185 Wn.2d 1041 (2016) .....	11-15, 16-19, 22, 23, 25, 26
<u>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.,</u> 111 Wn. App. 446 (2002) .....	22
<u>Peninsula Sch. Dist. No. 401 v. Pub. Sch. Emps. of Peninsula,</u> 130 Wn.2d 401 (1996) .....	13
<u>Townsend v. Quadrant Corp.,</u> 153 Wn. App. 870 (2009) .....	19, 21
<u>Tran v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.,</u> 136 Wn.2d 214 (1998) .....	14
<u>Wiese v. Cach, LLC,</u> 189 Wn. App. 466 (2015) .....	25
<u>Zuver v. Airtouch Commc'ns, Inc.,</u> 153 Wn.2d 293 (2004) .....	20

**STATUTES**

RCW 7.04A.030..... 16  
RCW 7.04A.060.....12, 16, 19, 26  
RCW 7.04.070..... 13, 16

**REGULATIONS AND RULES**

Rule of Appellate Procedure 2.2..... 11  
Civil Rule 56.....14
